

No. 3:19-cv-00552-DJN

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

---

MAR-BOW VALUE PARTNERS, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

MCKINSEY RECOVERY & TRANSFORMATION SERVICES U.S., LLC,

Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia (Huennekens, J.)  
Chapter 11 Case No. 15-33896

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**  
**MCKINSEY RECOVERY & TRANSFORMATION SERVICES U.S., LLC**

---

Roy T. Englert, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)  
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,  
Untereiner & Sauber LLP  
2000 K Street, N.W., 4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Christopher L. Perkins (Va. Bar No. 41783)  
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC  
919 East Main Street, Suite 1300  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-9636  
cperkins@eckertseamans.com

*Counsel for McKinsey Recovery & Transformation Services U.S., LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT CORRECTLY HELD (AGAIN) THAT MAR-BOW LACKS STANDING .....	17
A. Mar-Bow’s Lack Of Pecuniary Interest—Determined As Law Of The Case—Defeats Its Standing Under Section 1109(b) And Its Appellate Standing. ....	18
B. Mar-Bow Provides No Basis For This Court To Reverse Course And Find That Mar-Bow Now Has Appellate Standing Or Standing Under Section 1109 .....	22
1. Standing Must Be Established At Every Stage, For Each Form Of Relief Sought.....	22
2. Mar-Bow Lacked Both Statutory And Constitutional Standing To Be Heard On Its Rule 60(d) Motion. ....	30
II. WITHOUT STANDING, MAR-BOW CANNOT MAINTAIN ITS MOTION ALLEGING FRAUD ON THE COURT OR ITS APPEAL OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S JUDGMENT .....	36
III. THE ADEQUACY OF MCKINSEY RTS’S CERTIFICATION CONCERNING SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT BECAUSE NO ONE WITH STANDING CHALLENGES IT, BUT JUDGE HUENNEKENS DID NOT MISCONSTRUE OR MISAPPLY HIS OWN ORDER IN ANY EVENT.....	46

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Abengoa Bioenergy Biomass of Kansas, LLC</i> , No. 16-10446, 2018 WL 2138620 (Bankr. D. Kan. May 7, 2018) .....	20
<i>Alexander v. Robertson</i> , 882 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	42
<i>Alexandria Consulting Grp., LLC v. Alexandria Surveys Int’l LLC</i> , 589 F. App’x 126 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>In re Alexandria Surveys Int’l, LLC</i> , 500 B.R. 817 (E.D. Va. 2013) .....	2
<i>In re Alpha Nat. Res. Inc.</i> , 544 B.R. 848 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2016).....	18, 21
<i>In re Alpha Nat. Res., Inc.</i> , 736 F. App’x 412 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 8, 18, 22
<i>Ansley v. Warren</i> , 861 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	16, 30, 37
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	16, 37
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	33
<i>Bankers Mortg. Co. v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 73 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	26
<i>Baron Fin. Corp. v. Natanzon</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 501 (D. Md. 2007).....	15, 20, 22
<i>In re Basson</i> , 713 F. App’x 987 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Binker v. Pennsylvania</i> , 977 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>In re Brown</i> , 152 B.R. 563 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1993) .....	34
<i>In re C.P. Hall Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 21
<i>In re Cambridge Analytica LLC</i> , 600 B.R. 750 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	29
<i>Carey v. Hous. &amp; Tex. Cent. Ry. Co.</i> , 161 U.S. 115 (1896) .....	26
<i>In re Celotex Corp.</i> , 124 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	24, 28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	50
<i>In re Charles St. African Methodist Episcopal Church of Bos.</i> , 499 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013) .....	34
<i>Chi. Title &amp; Tr. Co. v. Fox Theatres Corp.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) .....	42
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	33, 35
<i>Columbus-Am. Discovery Grp. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Cult Awareness Network, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Cult Awareness Network, Inc. v. Martino</i> , No. 97 C 416, 1997 WL 327123 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 1997).....	21
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	25
<i>Deal v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Denison v. Marina Mile Shipyard, Inc.</i> , No. 10-62522-CIV, 2012 WL 75768 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2012) .....	27, 31
<i>Dickinson Indus. Site v. Cowan</i> , 309 U.S. 382 (1940).....	44
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 511 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>In re Edgeworth</i> , 993 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities Derivative &amp; Erisa Litigation</i> , 535 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Eyak Native Vill. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	36, 38
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	25, 31
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	26
<i>Freeport-McMoRan, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 426 (1991) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	23, 24, 37
<i>Gache v. Hill Realty Associates</i> , No. 13-CV-1650, 2014 WL 5048336 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2014) .....	39
<i>In re Gentry</i> , 807 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Grace v. Bank Leumi Tr. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	24
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980).....	50
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	40, 41
<i>Herring v. FDIC</i> , 82 F.3d 282 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	29, 30
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	37
<i>In re Holly Marine Towing, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	2
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	38
<i>In re Hutchinson</i> , 5 F.3d 750 (4th Cir.1993) .....	18
<i>In re Intermagnetics Am., Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Interwest Bus. Equip., Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 311 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	44
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	24
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	24
<i>Kem Mfg. Corp. v. Wilder</i> , 817 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	38, 45
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	24
<i>Kupferman v. Consol. Research &amp; Mfg. Corp.</i> , 459 F.2d 1072 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	36, 42, 45
<i>Lamb v. Schmitt</i> , 285 U.S. 222 (1932).....	26
<i>In re Lawrence</i> , 293 F.3d 615 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 113 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	31
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31, 36
<i>In re M.T.G., Inc.</i> , 366 B.R. 730 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2007).....	42
<i>Mar-Bow Value Partners, LLC v. McKinsey Recovery &amp; Transformation Servs. U.S. LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1601 (2019).....	4, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mar-Bow Value Partners, LLC v. McKinsey Recovery &amp; Transformation Servs. US, LLC (Mar-Bow I)</i> , 578 B.R. 325 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mar-Bow Value Partners, LLC v. McKinsey Recovery &amp; Transformation Servs. US, LLC (Mar-Bow II)</i> , No. 3:16-CV-799, 2017 WL 4414155 (E.D. Va. Sept. 30, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. Gurley</i> , 2018 WL 4762858 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2018).....	31
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	25, 26
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 533 B.R. 46 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) 2015.....	39
<i>Nader v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 919 (1973).....	42
<i>In re New River Dry Dock, Inc.</i> , 497 F. App'x 882 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>In re NII Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 14-12611 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019), DE # 1041 .....	5
<i>In re Novon International, Inc.</i> No. 96-BK-15463B, 2000 WL 432848 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2000) .....	50
<i>Okros v. Angelo Iafrate Constr. Co.</i> , 298 F. App'x 419 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>Oriel v. Russell</i> , 278 U.S. 358 (1929).....	50
<i>Parvati Corp. v. City of Oak Forest</i> , 630 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	39, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parvati Corp. v. City of Oak Forest</i> , No. 06 C 1772, 2008 WL 11411343 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2008).....	39
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Pavlock v. Golden Investment Acquisitions, LLC</i> , No. 1:15CV131, 2017 WL 386454 (N.D.W. Va. Jan. 27, 2017) .....	20
<i>Pfister v. N. Ill. Fin. Corp.</i> , 317 U.S. 144 (1942).....	51
<i>Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>Republic Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Kucan</i> , 245 F. App’x 308 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Rome v. Braunstein</i> , 19 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Root Refining Co. v. Universal Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 169 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1948) .....	26, 40, 41
<i>Rosenfeld v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 25 F. App’x 123 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Ross v. Miller</i> , 252 F. 697 (4th Cir. 1918) .....	26
<i>S. Atl. Ltd. P’ship of Tenn., LP v. Riese</i> , 356 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 22
<i>In re Schafler</i> , 263 B.R. 296 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....	34
<i>Smith v. Widman Trucking &amp; Excavating, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 792 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Soll</i> , 181 B.R. 433 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1995).....	34
<i>Southerland v. Irons</i> , 628 F.2d 978 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	36, 43
<i>In re Southold Development Corp.</i> , 136 B.R. 40 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	31
<i>Springs v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , 657 F. App'x 148 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>In re SRC Liquidation LLC</i> , No. 15-10541 (BLS), 2019 WL 4386373 (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 12, 2019) .....	5, 44
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	33
<i>In re SunEdison, Inc.</i> , No. 16-10992 (SMB), 2019 WL 2572250 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019) .....	5, 44
<i>In re Tomlin</i> , 105 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	3, 17, 47
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	36, 37, 46
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	47
<i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 930 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Houck ex rel. United States v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.</i> , 881 F.2d 494, 505 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	38, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Hammonds</i> , 703 F. App’x 161 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>United States v. Int’l Tel. &amp; Tel. Corp.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 22 (D. Conn. 1972).....	42
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Rivera Lopez</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 428 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....	26
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983).....	50
<i>Universal Oil Products Co. v. Root Refining Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 575 (1946).....	40, 41
<i>In re Urban Broad. Corp.</i> , 401 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	32, 33
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	23
<i>Warnick v. Arrowsmith, No. 17-1946</i> , 2018 WL 894079 (4th Cir. Jan. 18, 2018).....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Warnick v. Arrowsmith</i> , No. 3:16-CV-876, 2017 WL 2999025 (E.D. Va. July 14, 2017) .....	47
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	25, 33
<i>In re Weinstein Co. Holdings, LLC</i> , 595 B.R. 455 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	27
<i>Weldon v. United States</i> , 70 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>In re Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , No. 18-35672-DRJ (Bankr. S.D. Tex.) (Jones, J.).....	9
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	37
<i>Zucker v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	43, 44
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 307 .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) .....	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014(a) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) (2006).....	38
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d § 4478 (2002).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1109.01[3] (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.).....	23
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993).....	35
